as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost
based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

  Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances
that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done
retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

 3. Government loans

  The Company has applied the requirements in Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments, and Ind AS 20, Accounting for
Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance, prospectively to Government loan existed as at the date
of transition to Ind AS i.e. April 1, 2016.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31st, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18 157

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

50. Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

C Reconciliation of equity

(J in lacs)

As at date of transition April 1, 2016 As at March 31, 2017

Notes
in F

below

Previous
GAAP

Adjustment on
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Adjustment on
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

I ASSETS
 Non-current assets
 (a) Property, plant and equipment 3,11  50062.66  (1997.94)  48064.72  47771.40  (1457.27)  46314.13
 (b) Capital work-in-progress  1098.69  -   1098.69  686.00  -   686.00
 (c) Investment property 1  -   708.58  708.58  -   2153.41  2153.41
 (d) Other intangible assets 3  458.95  1997.94  2456.89  411.25  1891.26  2302.51
 (e) Financial assets
  (i) Investments 1, 2  852.48  (678.88)  173.60  2297.30  (2120.70)  176.60
  (ii)  Trade receivables  10.23  -   10.23  9.23  -   9.23
  (iii) Loans  767.49  -   767.49  768.88  -   768.88
  (iv) Other financial assets  50.11  -   50.11  18.11  -   18.11
 (f) Non current tax assets (net)  592.89  -   592.89  512.20  -   512.20
 (g) Other non current  assets  308.77  -   308.77  548.31  -   548.31
Total non-current assets  54202.27  29.70  54231.97  53022.68  466.70  53489.38
 Current assets
 (a) Inventories  22238.86  -   22238.86  20620.45  -   20620.44
 (b) Financial assets
  (i) Investments 2  -   -   -   1803.77  2.60  1806.37
  (ii) Trade receivables  10131.77  -   10131.77  8636.82  -   8636.82
  (iii) Cash and cash

   equivalents

 294.43  -   294.43  906.95  -   906.95

  (iv) Bank balances other than

(iii)above

 109.27  -   109.27  89.86  -   89.86

  (v) Other financial assets  214.41  -   214.41  108.76  -   108.76
 (c) Other current assets  3452.99  -   3452.99  2386.51  -   2386.42
Total current assets  36441.73  -   36441.73  34553.12  2.60  34555.72
TOTAL ASSETS  90644.00  29.70  90673.70  87575.80  469.30  8805.10
II  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
 (a) Equity share capital  748.98  -   748.98  748.98  -   748.98
 (b) Other equity 14  45257.67  713.17  45970.84  49392.23  210.88  49603.11
Total equity  46006.65  713.17  46719.82  50141.21  210.88  50352.09
 Liabilities
 Non-current liabilities
 (a) Financial liabilities
  (i) Borrowings  6983.41  -   6983.41  5897.02  -   5897.01
 (b) Provisions  477.31  -   477.31  473.71  -   473.71
 (c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 13  4621.64  126.48  4748.12  4432.59  105.82  4538.41
Total non-current liabilities  12082.36  126.48  12208.84  10803.32  105.82  10909.14
 Current liabilities
 (a) Financial liabilities
  (i) Borrowings  7705.06  -   7705.06  210.26  -   210.26
  (ii) Trade  payables 4  11970.85  (47.12)  11923.73  13741.49  (53.57)  13687.92
  (iii) Other financial liabilities 4, 5  7236.23  (331.64)  6904.59  7551.39  (544.73)  7006.66
 (b) Other current liabilities 5  3930.65  467.00  4397.65  4534.14  750.90  5285.04
 (c) Provisions 6  1123.28  (898.19)  225.09  236.96  -   236.96
 (d) Current tax liability(net)  588.92  -   588.92  357.03  -   357.03
Total current liabilities  32554.99  (809.95)  31745.04  26631.27  152.60  26783.87
Total liabilities  44637.35  (683.47)  43953.88  37434.59  258.42  37693.01
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  90644.00  29.70  90673.70  87575.80  469.30  88045.10

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31st, 2018

158 Annual Report 2017-18

For the year ended March 31, 2017

Notes
in F

below

Previous GAAP Adjustment on
transition to Ind AS

Ind AS

I REVENUE
 Revenue from operations 5,9,10  113081.65  11460.37  124542.02

 Other income 2,4  2251.00  4.06  2255.06

TOTAL REVENUE (I)  115332.65  11464.43  126797.08
II EXPENSES
 Cost of materials consumed  51659.78  -   51659.78

 Purchases of stock in trade 7  5819.62  (3216.81)  2602.81

 Changes in inventories of finished goods,
stock-in-trade and work in progress  82.42  -   82.42

 Excise duty on sale of goods 9  -   12628.71  12628.71

 Employee benefits expense 8  9619.08  (70.49)  9548.59

 Finance costs  518.19  -   518.19

 Depreciation and amortisation expense  4095.17  -   4095.17

 Other expenses 5,7,10  35507.75  2114.32  37622.07

TOTAL EXPENSES (II)  107302.01  11455.73  118757.74
III Profit before exceptional items and tax (I-II)  8030.64  8.70  8039.34

IV Exceptional items  688.05  -   688.05

V Profit before tax (III-IV)  7342.59  8.70  7351.29
VI Tax expense
 Current tax  2075.15  2075.15

 Deferred tax 13  (189.05)  3.05  (186.00)

 1886.10  3.05  1889.15
VII Profit for the year (V-VI)  5456.49  5.65  5462.14
VIII Other comprehensive income
 Items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss

 (a) Re-measurements of defined benefit
liability/(asset) 8  -   (70.51)  (70.51)

 Income-tax relating to above item 13  -   24.40  24.40

 -   (46.11)  (46.11)

 (b) Equity investments through other
comprehensive income- net change in fair value 2  -   3.00  3.00

 Income-tax relating to above item 13  -   (0.69)  (0.69)

 -   2.31  2.31

 Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of income tax  -   (43.80)  (43.80)

IX Total comprehensive income for the
 year(VII +VIII)  5456.49  (38.15)  5418.34

50. Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

D Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31st, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18 159

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

(J in lacs)

For the year ended March 31, 2017

Previous GAAP Adjustment on
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Net cash generated from operating activities  15058.89  (0.08)  15058.81
Net cash used in investing activities  (3550.80)  0.08  (3550.72)
Net cash used in financing activities  (10895.57) -  (10895.57)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  612.52 -  612.52
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  294.43  -   294.43
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  906.95  -  906.95

E Reconciliation of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017

F Notes to reconciliation

 1. Investment property

  Based on Ind AS 40, the Company has reclassified certain property, plant and equipment to investment property. Under
the previous GAAP, this was disclosed as an investment.

 2.  Fair valuation of investments

  In accordance with Ind AS, financial assets representing investment in equity shares of entities other
than subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures as well as debt securities have been fair valued. The